

## RESOLUTION NO. 088-2020

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency Director to Execute Agreement #19-1019 with the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) Employment Development Department (EDD) base wage data

WHEREAS, in accordance with Board of Supervisors' (hereinafter referred to as the "Board") Policy C18 "Non-Financial Agreements," the Board of Supervisors delegated authority to execute certain types of agreements or Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) to County Officers or employees. California Department of Social Services (CDSS) requires a resolution from the Board of Supervisors (or appropriate governing body) authorizing the designated official to enter into and sign this Agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) Employment Services has identified the need to access EDD base wage data to improve local data-driven program management and continuous quality improvement of the CalWORKs programs as part of the Cal-OAR cycle beginning on July 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, access to the data will allow a greater capacity for review of performance measure outcomes for Cal-OAR required County Self Assessments (Cal-CSA) and System Improvement Plans (Cal-SIP). Access to this data will also provide a more robust ability to measure and understand labor market participation of participants and can be useful for processing Enterprise 2 Lite (E2Lite) sample cases to meet federal County Work Performance Rate (WPR) requirements; and

WHEREAS, CDSS All Counties Information Notice (ACIN) 1-62-18 details the process to enter into an Agreement to obtain the EDD base wage data on Employment Services and General Assistance recipients; and

WHEREAS, these Agreements are often received late and the timeline allowed by the issuing authority (Federal, State, and other) for execution of the various Agreements is brief, resulting in a retroactive execution by HHSA, County Counsel, Risk Management, the Chief Administrative Office, and/or the Board; and

WHEREAS, to comply with California Department of Social Services (CDSS) requirements, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the HHSA Director to act on behalf of the County of El Dorado through June 30, 2022, and execute all necessary documents required, including any future amendments or subsequent agreements, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, as applicable.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby: Delegate authority to Health and Human Services Agency Director, on behalf of the County, through June 30, 2022, to execute Agreement #19-1019 with the California Department of Social

Resolution No. 088-2020 Page 2 of 2

Services (CDSS), for the provision of access to confidential Employment Development Department (EDD) base wage data attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, including subsequent agreements, and amendments thereto, if any, that provide the means for the Health and Human Services Agency to operate its various programs, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, as applicable; and

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 9th day of June, 2020, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By

Ayes: Hidahl, Veerkamp, Novasel, Frentzen, Parlin Noes: None Absent: None

Brian Veerkamp, Chair Board of Supervisors